Proclamation

Honoring STEPHANIE LAUGHTON POOLEY on her Retirement from the Indian River County Office of the Tax Collector with 36 YEARS 1 MONTH OF SERVICE

Exercise, Stephanie Laughton Pooley will retire from the Indian River County Tax Collector's Office effective May 31, 2022; and

Exercis, Stephanie began her employment career with Indian River County on August 13, 1984 as a Customer Service Representative in the Tax Collector's Office and is retiring as the Branch Manager of the Oceanside office; and

Exercis, Stephanie has served Indian River County, St. Lucie County, the State of Florida and the public at all times with integrity, dedication, and a lot of humor that has earned her admiration and respect from both her current and former Tax Collectors; and

Thereas, Stephanie has been praised by Tax Collector Carole Jean Jordan who considers Stephanie a legend in Indian River County that has sprinkled her contagious and happy spirit throughout our community. Stephanie is also commended by former Tax Collector Charles W. Sembler who said her sense of humor and spirited personality is legendary, by former Tax Collector Karl Zimmermann who thinks of Stephanie as a consummate team player, and by Clerk of the Circuit Court Jeff Smith, who lauded Stephanie's amazing ability to recall DMV rules, procedures and policies; and

Exercise, Stephanie will be greatly missed by her co-workers and by her customers, not only because of her vast knowledge, but most importantly for her beautiful smile and bubbly personality... and we all wish you the very best in your long-awaited for retirement, and hope you enjoy spending lots of time with your beautiful family!

How, Therefore, be it Proclaimed by the Board of County Commissioners of Indian River County, Florida, that the Board applauds Stephanie Laughton Pooley's hard work and the Board wishes to express their appreciation for the dedicated service she has given to Indian River County for the last thirty-six years and one-month of service, and extends heartfelt wishes for great success in her future endeavors.

Adopted this 17th Day of May, 2022

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA

Peter D. O'Bryan,	Chairman